Term deposits 736,896   167,181
Negotiable instruments of deposits 25,581   25,184

6,054,749   4,608,557
21,652,337   18,263,147

(c) OTHER LIABILITIES

31.12.12 31.03.12
RM'000 RM'000

Other payables and accruals 504,132   221,962
Taxation and zakat payable 34,337   31,458
Provision for commitments and contingencies 24,539   65
Amount owing to head office 33,948   21,053
Lease deposits and advance rentals 9,675   11,635

Profit equalisation reserve 2,858   3,294

609,489   289,467

Group

39

AMMB Holdings Berhad (223035-V)
Condensed Financial Statements For The Third Quarter Ended 31 December 2012

A31. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES

(a) Transition to MFRSs

(b) Restatement of comparatives

During the period, the Group had reviewed and changed the presentation of:

-

-

(i) Reconciliation of equity

Effect of
As previously transition to Other As

reported MFRSs restatement restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 31 March 2012

Assets
Cash and short-term funds   7,904,737 -   (112,503)   7,792,234
Financial assets held-for-trading   10,570,642 81,248   -   10,651,890
Financial investments available-for-sale   5,503,261 (71,170)   (225)   5,431,866
Financial investments held-to-maturity   948,477 (10,000)   -   938,477
Loans, advances and financing   73,957,980 (36,977)   -   73,921,003
Oth t 2 752 148 120 752 (286 459) 2 586 441

work in progress ("WIP") for intangible assets for the year ended 31 March 2012. The WIP balance which was previously
included under WIP Property and Equipment is now presented under Intangible Assets.

The above classifications are to conform with current period presentation which better reflects the nature of the items.

The reconciliations of equity and total comprehensive income for comparative periods and of equity at the date of transition
reported under FRS to those reported for those periods and at the date of transition under MFRS are provided below.

interest receivable and payable for certain derivative products for the same counterparty for the year ended 31 March 2012.
The interest receivable and payable which were presented on a gross basis is now set off and presented on a net basis in
either other assets or other liabilities.

40

Other assets   2,752,148 120,752   (286,459)   2,586,441
Deferred tax assets   214,350 3,302   (11,744)   205,908
Property and equipment   252,119 -   (63,384)   188,735
Life fund assets   2,772,093 (142,389)   -   2,629,704
Intangible assets   1,848,397 -   63,384   1,911,781
Liabilities
Deposits and placements of banks and other financial   4,028,944 -   520   4,029,464
Deposits from customers   77,142,052 -   229,106   77,371,158
Life fund liabilities   317,397 5,324   322,721
Life policyholder funds   2,454,696 (147,713)   -   2,306,983
Deferred tax liabilities   25,089 52,258   (17,244)   60,103
Other liabilities   4,558,414 52,415   (606,813)   4,004,016

Equity
Reserves   8,146,466 (46,030)   (11,550)   8,088,886
Non-controlling interests   353,867 28,512   (4,950)   377,429

40

AMMB Holdings Berhad (223035-V)
Condensed Financial Statements For The Third Quarter Ended 31 December 2012

A31. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES (CONT'D.)

(i) Reconciliation of equity (Cont'd.)

Effect of
As previously transition to Other As

reported MFRSs restatement restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 1 April 2011

Assets
Cash and short-term funds   13,502,567 -   (83,637)   13,418,930
Financial assets held-for-trading   5,173,737 35,490   -   5,209,227
Financial investments available-for-sale   8,073,935 (25,440)   (514)   8,047,981
Financial investments held-to-maturity   175,431 (10,000)   -   165,431
Loans, advances and financing   69,378,824 (80,901)   -   69,297,923
Other assets   2,206,656 186,328   (289,816)   2,103,168
Deferred tax assets   559,964 -   5,500   565,464
Property and equipment   248,090 -   (45,790)   202,300
Life fund assets   2,634,838 (200,262)   -   2,434,576
Intangible assets   1,833,210 -   45,790   1,879,000
Liabilities
Deposits and placements of banks and other financial   4,271,656 -   504   4,272,160
Deposits from customers   74,566,962 -   158,103   74,725,065
Life fund liabilities   174,393 3,664   -   178,057
Life policyholder funds   2,460,445 (203,926)   -   2,256,519
Deferred tax liabilities   35,323 61,529   -   96,852
Other liabilities   4,463,581 (11,209)   (510,574)   3,941,798

Equity
Reserves   7,294,739 7,848   (11,550)   7,291,037
Non-controlling interests   258,122 47,309   (4,950)   300,481

(ii) Reconciliation of consolidated income statements

41

Effect of
As previously transition to Other As

reported MFRSs restatement restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Second quarter ended 30 September 2011

Net income from insurance business 49,668   (10,801)   -   38,867
Other operating income 275,971   (28,949)   -   247,022
Allowances for impairment on loans and

financing (121,081)   33,239   -   (87,842)
Provision for commitments and

contingencies 2,490   (22,712)   -   (20,222)
Taxation and zakat   (116,736) 4,396   -   (112,340)

Cumulative quarter ended 30 September 2011

Net income from insurance business   103,579 5,301   -   108,880
Other operating income   631,643 247,450   -   879,093
Allowances for impairment on loans and

financing   (193,466) (65,156)   -   (258,622)
Provision for commitments and

contingencies (1,331)   (48,835)   -   (50,166)
Taxation and zakat (270,938)   (102,589)   -   (373,527)

41

AMMB Holdings Berhad (223035-V)
Condensed Financial Statements For The Third Quarter Ended 31 December 2012

A31. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES (CONT'D.)

(iii) Reconciliation of consolidated statements of comprehensive income
Effect of

As previously transition to Other As
reported MFRSs restatement restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Second quarter ended 30 September 2011

Net movement on financial investments
available-for-sale (17,856)   20,499   -   2,643

Income tax relating to the components of
other comprehensive income 8,577   14,975   -   23,552

Cumulative quarter ended 30 September 2011

Net movement on financial investments
available-for-sale 1,736   2,252   -   3,988

Income tax relating to the components of
other comprehensive income 4,947   23,649   -   28,596

(iv) Reconciliation of operations of Islamic banking business

(i) Reconciliation of equity
Effect of

As previously transition to Other As
reported MFRSs restatement restated

As at 31 March 2012 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Cash and short-term funds 2,347,666   -   (83)   2,347,583
Financing and advances 16,843,149   3,022   -   16,846,171
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 339,103   (602)   -   338,501
Deferred tax assets 36,870   829   -   37,699
Deposits and placements of banks and other finan 1,329,753   -   (152)   1,329,601
Deposits from customers 18,262,995   -   152   18,263,147
Other liabilities 285,617   3,933   (83)   289,467

42

Reserves 1,397,021   (684)   -   1,396,337

As at 1 April 2011

Cash and short-term funds 4,761,640   -   (2,811)   4,758,829
Financing and advances 13,247,076   9,062   -   13,256,138
Deposits and placements of banks and other finan 1,358,833   -   (157)   1,358,676
Deposits from customers 15,242,321   -   157   15,242,478
Other liabilities 291,281   7,259   (2,811)   295,729
Reserves 1,079,799   1,803   -   1,081,602

(ii) Reconciliation of consolidated income statements
Effect of

As previously transition to Other As
reported MFRSs restatement restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Second quarter ended 30 September 2011

Allowance for impairment on financing
and advances (50,493)   13,332   -   (37,161)

(Provision)/Writeback for commitments
and contingencies (933)   (1,686)   -   (2,619)

Taxation and zakat (19,510)   702   -   (18,808)

Cumulative quarter ended 30 September 2011

Allowance for impairment on financing
and advances (92,374)   (40,181)   -   (132,555)

(Provision)/Writeback for commitments
and contingencies (2,066)   909   -   (1,157)

Taxation and zakat (40,779)   (18,394)   -   (59,173)

42

AMMB Holdings Berhad (223035-V)
Condensed Financial Statements For The Third Quarter Ended 31 December 2012

B1. PERFORMANCE REVIEW ON THE RESULTS OF THE GROUP

Divisional performance for 9MFY2013 compared to 9MFY2012 :

Retail Banking : Higher profits from improved asset quality

Business Banking : Good income underpinned profit growth

Corporate and Institutional Banking : Strong income performance

Investment Banking : Subdued performance compared to 9MFY2012

Markets : Volatility in market reflected in income performance

General Insurance : Good income growth from improved underwriting profits